

No. B315914

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLANT DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

IN RE RENE ENRIQUEZ,
ON HABEAS CORPUS.

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BH013600
The Honorable William C. Ryan, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
PHILLIP J. LINDSAY (SBN 204444)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JULIE A. MALONE (SBN 209744)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*JENNIFER O. CANO (SBN 252138)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Street, Suite 1701
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6011
Fax: (916) 731-2147
Jennifer.Cano@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Appellant

March 1, 2022

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Issue presented	5
Statement of the case	6
A. The commitment offenses.....	6
B. Enriquez’s relevant parole proceedings.....	7
C. Superior Court proceedings.....	7
Statement of appealability	8
Standard of review	8
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Governor’s decision is supported by some evidence	9
A. Governing legal principles.....	9
B. Analysis.	11
II. The Superior Court erred by reweighing the evidence, discounting the life crimes and Enriquez’s violent and manipulative conduct, and substituting its credibility determination for the Governor’s.....	14
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Bettencourt</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 780.....	15
<i>In re Dannenberg</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1061.....	15
<i>In re Lawrence</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1181.....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>In re Lazor</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1185.....	15
<i>In re Prather</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 238.....	9, 10, 16
<i>In re Pugh</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 260.....	19
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616.....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>In re Rozzo</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 40.....	18
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1241 (<i>Shaputis I</i>).....	10
<i>In re Shaputis</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 192 (<i>Shaputis II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tripp</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 306.....	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 1507.....	8
§§ 3040-3041.2.....	9
§ 3041.2.....	7
§ 5054.....	9
§ 5077.....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article V, § 8, subd. (b).....	7, 9
---	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code of Regulations, Title 15

§ 2402.....	15
§ 2402, subd. (b)	12

Docket at https://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov	8
